
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 9 October 2017 

Meeting time: 13.45

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales
------ 

(Private pre-meeting 13.45 - 14.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(14.00 - 14.05) (Pages 1 - 4)  

2.1 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Correspondence from the Welsh 

Government (29 September 2017) 

 (Pages 5 - 9)  

2.2 Welsh Government Grants Management Report: Interim Annual Report 2016-

17 

 (Pages 10 - 21)  

3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Sport Wales 

(14.05 - 15.15) (Pages 22 - 99)  

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-25-17 Paper 1 – Sport Wales Annual Report and Accounts 2016-17 

PAC(5)-25-17 Paper 2 – Sport Wales Annual Remit letter from the Welsh 

Government 

 

Sarah Powell – Chief Executive, Sport Wales 

Peter Curran - Director of Finance & Corporate Services, Sport Wales 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



(Break 15.15 - 15.25)  

 

4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Assembly Commission 

(15.25 - 16.30) (Pages 100 - 266)  

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-25-17 Paper 3 – Assembly Commission Annual Report and Accounts 

2016-17 

 

Manon Antoniazzi – Chief Executive and Clerk of the Assembly 

Suzy Davies AM – Commissioner for Budget and Governance 

Nia Morgan – Director of Finance, National Assembly for Wales 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(16.30)   

Items 6 & 7 

6 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Consideration of evidence received 

(16.30 - 16.50)   

7 Work Programme: Senedd@Delyn 

(16.50 - 17.00) (Pages 267 - 268)  

PAC(5)-25-17 Paper 4 – Letter from the Llywydd (28 September 2017) 



 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 2 October 2017 

Meeting time: 13.07 - 16.41

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4348 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner 

Helen Verity, Office of the Future Generations 

Commissioner 

Gawain Evans, Welsh Government 

Caren Fullerton, Welsh Government 

Peter Kennedy, Welsh Government 

Shan Morgan, Welsh Government 

James Price, Welsh Government 

David Richards, Welsh Government 

Wales Audit Office: 
Huw Vaughan Thomas – Auditor General for Wales 

Richard Harries 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4348


Julie Rees 

Mike Usher 

Committee Staff: 

 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee.  

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore AM. There was no substitute. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Glastir: Letter from the Welsh Government (18 September 2017)  

3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Future Generations Commissioner for 

Wales  

3.1 Members scrutinised Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales, 

and Helen Verity, Director of Finance and Corporate Governance on the Annual Report 

and Accounts 2016-17. 

4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Welsh Government  

4.1 Members scrutinised Shan Morgan, Permanent Secretary at the Welsh Government 

and her officials, on the Welsh Government Consolidated Accounts 2016-17. 

4.2 The Permanent Secretary agreed to:  

 Send a copy of the letter, with appropriate redactions, that her predecessor sent 

to her prior to taking up her appointment; 

Pack Page 2



 Send figures on changes to individual staff earnings over £100K in the reporting 

period; and 

 Send a copy of the current pay policy. 

 

5 Challenges of Digitalisation: Evidence session  

5.1 Members scrutinised Shan Morgan, Permanent Secretary at the Welsh Government 

and her officials, on the challenges of digitalisation. 

6 Valedictory session: James Price, Deputy Permanent Secretary, 

Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group  

6.1 The Committee held a valedictory session with James Price, Deputy Permanent 

Secretary, Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group, prior to him leaving the 

organisation. 

6.2 The Chair wished him well for his new role as Chief Executive of Transport for 

Wales. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

8 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Consideration of evidence received  

8.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

9 Challenges of Digitalisation: Consideration of evidence received  

9.1 Members considered the evidence received and agreed that the Chair should write 

to the Permanent Secretary with their views. 

10 Valedictory session: Consideration of evidence received  

10.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 3



11 The Welsh Government's initial funding of the Circuit of Wales project: 

Consideration of Committee correspondence  

11.1 Members considered the evidence received and agreed that the Chair should reply 

to James Price’s letter of 11 September seeking further clarification on a number of 

points including those referred to in his valedictory session. 

 

Pack Page 4



 

Health and Social Services Group  
Y Grŵp Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Prif Swyddog Nyrsio – Cyfarwyddwr Nyrs GIG Cymru 
Chief Nursing Officer – Nurse Director NHS Wales 
 
 

 

 

 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ  

 

Ffôn  ● Tel :  029 2082 3469 

Ffacs/Fax:  029 2082 5116 
Jean.white@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
Our ref:   MA/VG/1623/17 
 
 
Nick Ramsay, AM 
Chair – Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA      
 

29 September 2017 
 
 
 
Dear Mr Ramsay 
 
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE REPORT  
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE HOSPITAL CATERING AND PATIENT 
NUTRITION REPORT 
MARCH 2017 

 
Following the updated provided on 6 July 2017 on recommendations 1, 4, 5 and 9 of the  
Public Accounts Committee Hospital Catering And Patient Nutrition Report (March 
2017), I have pleasure in enclosing an update on progress on the implementation of 
recommendations 4 and 9 from the Public Accounts Committee Hospital Catering And 
Patient Nutrition Report (March 2017).   
 
I would like to thank you and the Committee for your continued consideration of the 
progress of the recommendations from the report.  
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Professor Jean White 
Chief Nursing Officer 
Nurse Director NHS Wales 
 
 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-25-17 PTN 1

Pack Page 5

Agenda Item 2.1

www.wales.gov.uk


Public Accounts Committee Update  –  
Recommendation 4 The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government 
provide an update on the key stages for standardising the documentation 
identified in the Nurse Informaticist work plan and report to the Committee any 
slippages in the proposed timescale.  
 

 
This update is provided based on the identified time line presented to the committee 
in November 2016:  
 

Project task Timeline 
 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 
Review of 
documentation 

   

Develop 
governance 
strategies 

   

Design clinical 
support system 

    

Review and 
test  

   

End user 
training year 3 

   

 
 Extensive engagement has been carried out across Wales to baseline the 

types of nursing documentation currently being utilised and to gather high 
level requirements for a possible digital sol
[...]
 of Excellence is now progressing a new set of Minimum 
Standards relating to Due Diligence activity. These new standards will be launched 
by the end of this calendar year. 
 
National Fraud Database 
 
1.5. As previously reported to the Committee, the Welsh Government has agreed 
access to the National Fraud Database.  The database is already widely used by the 
public sector; including police forces throughout the United Kingdom, and private 
sector; including the big banks.  The database provides access to vital information 
on cases of potential and actual fraud.   
 
1.6. There are a number of legislative requirements that are being addressed prior 
to implementation of the database, including the requisite Privacy Notices that are 
required under the Data Protection Act. It is essential to ensure they are compliant 
with the additional requirements of the General Data Protection Regulations that 
come into force in May 2018.  

Pack Page 12



Welsh Government Interim Annual Report on Grants Management 2016 – 2017 
 

3 
 

 
1.7. As a result, the Grants Centre of Excellence is in the process of considering 
how best to communicate the implementation of the National Fraud Database.  All 
new award letters will in future also include reference to our use of the database.   
 
1.8. Guidance and training will be available to potential system users across the 
Welsh Government in advance of full roll out of the database before the end of the 
calendar year. 
 
Review of Counter Fraud Provisions 

 
1.9. A review of Counter Fraud provisions across Welsh Government has been 
commissioned and will commence in September 2017. The review will be carried out 
by officials from the Department of Work and Pensions and will publish its findings in 
2018. 
 
Improving Efficiency Board 
 

1.10. In May 2017, the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government, asked 
the Permanent Secretary to chair the Improving Efficiency Board.  The Board 
comprises senior officials f
[...]
6 per cent and will be subject to a cap. 

The Scheme is funded and the employer contribution made by the Assembly is currently 15.6% of 
Members aggregate salaries.  Members not subject to ‘Transitional Protection’ pay contributions at 
the rate of 10.5%. Those members who are subject to ‘Transitional Protection’ continue to pay 
contributions at their existing rate of either 6% or 10% depending on whether they are accruing 
benefits on a 50th or 40th basis respectively. 

Normal Retirement Age is linked to State Pension Age (or 65, whichever is higher). Any Final Salary 
pension accrued before 6 May 2021 will continue to be payable at a Normal Retirement Age of 65.  

The assets of the Scheme are held separately from those of the Assembly Commission and are 
managed by an appointed Investment Manager. A full actuarial valuation was carried out at 1 April 
2014 by the Government Actuaries Department.   A separate actuarial valuation was carried out 
when the Scheme Rules were finalised to determine the new member and employer contribution 
rates from 6 May 2016.   

The Remuneration Board of the National Assembly for Wales is the independent body responsible 
for setting the pay, allowances and pensions for Assembly Members and their staff. Details of pay 
and allowances are contained in the Board’s Determination published in April 2015.   

The principal funding objective is to maintain a fund of assets which is expected to be sufficient to 
provide the benefits promised to members and their beneficiaries. This objective is as advised by 
the Trustees of the Scheme, taking into account advice from the Actuary. The aim is to ensure that 
accruing benefits are paid for during members’ participation in the NAfW AMPS and that the 
charges borne by the Assembly for accruing benefits are reasonably stable over time. These 
objectives are addressed by determining a contribution rate expressed as a level percentage of 
pensionable salary called the Standard Contribution R
[...]
emuneration Board of the National Assembly for Wales is the independent body responsible 
for setting the pay, allowances and pensions for Assembly Members and their staff. Details of pay 
and allowances are contained in the Board’s Determination published in April 2015.   

The principal funding objective is to maintain a fund of assets which is expected to be sufficient to 
provide the benefits promised to members and their beneficiaries. This objective is as advised by 
the Trustees of the Scheme, taking into account advice from the Actuary. The aim is to ensure that 
accruing benefits are paid for during members’ participation in the NAfW AMPS and that the 
charges borne by the Assembly for accruing benefits are reasonably stable over time. These 
objectives are addressed by determining a contribution rate expressed as a level percentage of 
pensionable salary called the Standard Contribution Rate. This standard rate is such that it would 
be just sufficient to finance the benefits under the Scheme, provided that experience is in 
accordance with the actuarial assumptions made. Depending on the size of the accumulated fund 
and the actual experience of the Scheme as disclosed at each three-yearly actuarial valuation, 
larger or smaller contributions may have to be paid for a period to allow, in particular, for 
amortising surpluses and deficits.  

The Pension Scheme was set up in 1999 and is immature, with contribution income still exceeding 
regular benefit outgo. The weighted average duration of the scheme’s liabilities is around 20 years. 

129

Annual report and accounts 2016–17

Pack Page 246



 

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Position are as follows: 

 Note 31 March 2017 

£’000 

31 March 2016 

£’000 

Present value of scheme liabilities  (49,456) (38,352) 

Fair value of scheme assets  33,713 29,669 

Net liability  (15,743) (8,683) 

    

Amount in the Statement of Financial Position    

Liabilities  (15,743) (8,683) 

Asset
[...]
al Reporting Manual (FReM) suitably adapted for the constitution of the 
National Assembly for Wales and the Commission as specified by the Government of Wales Act 
2006.  

SOS 3 Reconciliation of Net Cash Requirement to (decrease)/ increase in 
cash 

 31 March 2017 

£’000 

31 March 2016 

£’000 

Net cash requirement (51,962) (46,255) 

From the Consolidated Fund (supply) – current year 52,038 46,500 

Amounts due from the Consolidated Fund not drawn (2) (9) 

Amounts paid to the Consolidated Fund  (236) (119) 

Increase/(decrease) in cash (162) 117 

 

 SOS 4 Reconciliation of Net Resource Outturn to Net Cash Requirement  

 Note Budget 

£’000 

Outturn 

£’000 

Net total outturn 
compared with 

budget: under 
spend/(excess) 

£’000 

Outturn  

2015-16 

£’000 

Net Resource Outturn SOS 01 55,938 55,292 646 52,230 

Accruals adjustments       

Non-cash items  See 

below 

(4,500) (3,692) (808) (4,835) 

Changes in working capital other 

than cash 

 600 362 238 (1,140) 

Net cash requirement  52,038 51,962 76 46,255 

 

 

 

 

 

Non-cash items Note Budget 

£’000 

Outturn 

£’000 

Outturn 
compared 

with budget 

2016-17 

£’000 

Outturn  

2015-16 

£’000 

Depreciation and amortisation and 

de-recognition 

4 and 5 (3,000) (2,614) (386) (3,340) 

IAS 19 Pension finance cost and 

other provision movements 

 (1,500) (1,078) (422) (1,495) 

  (4,500) (3,692) (808) (4,835) 

 

 SOS 5 Analysis of income payable to the Welsh Consolidated Fund 

 Budget 

2016-17 

£’000 

Outturn 

2016-17 

£’000 

Outturn 

2015-16 

£’000 

Retainable operating income  400 163 190 

Subtotal 400 163 190 

Amount retained  400 163 190 

Amount payable to the WCF - - - 

 

There has been no other operating income in 201617 (nil 201516). 

 

  

149

Annual report and accounts 2016–17

Pack Page 266



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 267

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Correspondence from the Welsh Government (29 September 2017)
	September update - MA - P_VG_1623_17 - Letter to PAC re WG response to Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition report - 29_09_2017.pdf
	September update - MA - P_VG_1623_17 - WG update on Recommendation 4 Nur...
	September update - MA - P_VG_1623_17 - WG update on Recommendation 9 Hos...

	2.2 Welsh Government Grants Management Report: Interim Annual Report 2016-17
	3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Sport Wales
	PAC(5)-25-17 P1 - Sport Wales Annual Report and Accounts 2016-7
	PAC(5)-25-17 P2 - Sport Wales Annual Remit letter from the Welsh Government

	4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Assembly Commission
	PAC(5)-25-17 P3 - Assembly Commission Annual Report and Accounts 2016-17
	Our performance: Overview
	Introduction from the Llywydd
	Introduction from Chief Executive and Clerk

	Assembly Commissioners
	Our purpose and activities
	Our priorities to achieve the Commission’s strategy 
	How the Assembly Commission is organised
	Performance summary highlighting a year of change
	The Assembly Commission Strategy

	Our performance: Analysis
	Provide outstanding parliamentary support
	Engage with all the people of Wales and champion the Assembly
	Use resources wisely 
	Summary of Key Performance Indicators 

	Our accountability: Corporate governance
	Our accountability: Remuneration and staff 
	Our accountability: Accountability and audit
	Our financial statements
	Notes to the Accounts
	Annex: Regularity reporting


	7 Work Programme: Senedd@Delyn





Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 3 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:
Meeting date: Monday, 9 October 2017 http://senedd.tv/en/4349
Meeting time: 14.01 - 16.46

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Neil Hamilton AM

Vikki Howells AM

Rhianon Passmore AM

Lee Waters AM

Witnesses:

Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly
Peter Curran, Sports Wales

Suzy Davies AM, Commissioner

Nia Morgan, Director of Finance

Sarah Powell, Sport Wales

Wales Audit Office:

Anthony Barrett - Assistant Auditor General
Matthew Coe

Steve Wyndham

Committee Staff:

Fay Bowen (Clerk)

National

Wales

4?‘% Cynulliad
/‘ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4349

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Martin Jennings (Researcher)
Helen Jones (Researcher)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.

1.2 There were no apologies.

2 Paper(s) to note
2.1 The papers were noted.

2.2 With regard to the letter on hospital catering and patient nutrition, the Committee
agreed that further clarification, particularly on the timetable for the implementation of
the initiatives, was required. The Chair agreed to write to the Welsh Government and it

was agreed that an evidence session be arranged before the end of the term.
2.1 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Correspondence from the Welsh

Government (29 September 2017)

2.2 Welsh Government Grants Management Report: Interim Annual Report 2016-17

3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Sport Wales

3.1 The Chair gave the Committee’s condolences to Sport Wales following the fatal

accident involving Paul Garrett.

3.2 Members scrutinised Sarah Powell, Chief Executive and Peter Curran, Director of
Finance and Corporate Services at Sport Wales on the Annual Report and Accounts
2016-17.

3.3 Sarah Powell agreed to send further details on the amount of investment the 5 x 60
and Dragon Sport Programmes have received together with the method of evaluating

the effectiveness of these programmes together with the last set of evaluation data.



4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Assembly Commission

4.1 Members scrutinised Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive and Clerk of the
Assembly; Suzy Davies AM, Commissioner for Budget and Governance and Nia Morgan,
Director of Finance, National Assembly for Wales on the Annual Report and Accounts
2016-17.

4.2 Manon Antoniazzi agreed to send a copy of the Capacity Review Report to the

Committee, which is expected to be completed by the end of the year.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
5.1 The motion was agreed.
6 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Consideration of evidence received
6.1 Members considered the evidence received.
7 Work Programme: Senedd@Delyn

7.1 Members discussed the possibility of participating in Senedd@Delyn week but
unfortunately, due to the majority having prior commitments, the Committee is not

able to participate.



